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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization.com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote‘intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields.-To this e
hddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications;yFechnical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEGPublication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested/if the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with thenternational Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeni-between the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, aS nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr|
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for internatiohal use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for Jthe way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National' Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have thelatest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committées’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the. publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn to_the ]Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for thelcarrect application of this publication.

[ draws attention® to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use
ent(s). IEC 4akes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent ri
pect theréof) As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)
y be reguired to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not rep
latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.g
1| not. be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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IEC 61189-2-805 has been prepared IEC technical committee 91: Electronics assembly
technology. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

91/1755/CDV 91/1782/RVC

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61189 series, published under the general title Test methods for
electrical materials, printed boards and other interconnection structures and assemblies, can
be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e rgconfirmed,
e wijthdrawn, or

e rdvised.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside" logo on the cover page ofthis document indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful forthe correct understanging
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document'using a colour printer.
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TEST METHODS FOR ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, PRINTED BOARDS AND

OTHER INTERCONNECTION STRUCTURES AND ASSEMBLIES -

Part 2-805: X/Y CTE test for thin base materials by TMA

1 Scope

This

coeff
therm
entirg
so th

2 N

Therd

cient of thermal expansion of thin electrical insulating materials via the- use
omechanical analyser (TMA). This method is applicable to materials that are(solid f
range of temperature used, and that retain sufficient rigidity over the temperature

bt so that irreversible indentation of the specimen by the sensing probe does not ocq

ormative references

are no normative references in this document.

3 Terms and definitions

No terms and definitions are listed in this document.

ISO ¢
addrg

e |H

e |9

O Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp

4 Test specimens

4.1

Preparation

The fest specimen shall be between 0,01 mm and 0,5 mm thick. The effective length ¢

samp
60 m

NOTE
laming

le clamped in the fixture shall be 8 mm and the recommended length of the sam
m, The sample width shall be 4 mm.

The_testresults will vary based upon the layup used, the resin to glass ratio and the ultimate cure
ted,stack.

part of IEC 61189 defines the method to be followed for the determination of the X/Y

of a
br the
ange
ur.

nd IEC maintain terminological databases.*for use in standardization at the follgwing
sses:
C Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

f the
Dle is

of the

Number

4.2

TYUTIToTT

One specimen shall be prepared unless noted otherwise for each direction X and Y.

4.3

Form

The test specimen shall be cut to the specified size using appropriate procedures and
equipment to minimize thermal shock and mechanical stress. The edges shall be smooth and

witho

ut tears.


https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8b3fc7396493d2cdee2e66b2422b6214

-6 - IEC 61189-2-805:2024 © |IEC 2024

4.4 Conditioning

The specimens shall be preconditioned by baking for one hour + 15 minutes.

After removal from the oven, the specimens shall be allowed to cool to room temperature in a
desiccator or drying cabinet capable of maintaining an atmosphere less than 30 % RH at 23 °C.

5 Apparatus and materials

a) Thermomechanical analyzer (TMA) capable of detecting dimensional change to within
+ 0,002 50 mm margin over the specified temperature range. |t is desirable to have a TMA
comprised of a data acquisition and analysis system as well as the thermal cell. The| TMA
shall have an environmental chamber capable of holding pure flush gas and an jultimate
temperature of 350 °C.

b) Drying chamber air circulating oven capable of maintaining 105 + 2 °C.

c) Depsiccator of low humidity drying cabinet capable of maintaining less~than 30 % re]ative
umidity at 23 °C.

h
d) Specimen preparation: Etching system capable of complete removal.of the metallic cladding.

6 BRrocedure

a) Metal-clad samples shall be tested without the cladding. Etch and dry the samples pusing
appropriate procedures and equipment.

b) Cplibrate of the TMA instrument should be carried out according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

c) Remove the specimen from the desiccator and place the specimen using the thin film fixture
clamp of the TMA stage. The first test should’be with the sample oriented in the "X" direftion.

A
25

20 A

151 Second heat cycle
expansion curve

10 4

First heat cycle
expansion curve

Dimension change (um)

_5 T T T T T
50 100 150 200 250 300
Temperature (°C)

IEC

-+ O

Figure 1 — TMA expansion curves: first heat cycles and second heat cycles

d) Apply 0,03 N of tension force and enclose the specimen.
e) Start a pure gas purge at the rate of 30 ml/min to 150 mI/min to the environmental chamber.
f) Start the temperature ramp (or scan) from room temperature or other specified temperature.
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g) Depending on the sample preparation, two heating cycles may be required to obtain
accurate CTE information. If the samples show unexpected shrinkage (see Figure 1), the
two heat test method is required. If two heating cycles are needed, perform procedure h) i)
and j), if just scan once, perform procedure j). The heating rate shall be conducted at 10 °C/
minute for both cycles.

h) The temperature excursion of the first scan shall be until a temperature of 20 °C above the
glass transition temperature (Tg) is observed. Hold the temperature for a minimum of
5 minutes or until the thermal relaxation has stopped. Avoid holding the temperature for too
long so as to avoid degradation of the specimen.

i) Cool the specimen to the initial temperature at 5 °C/min to 10 °C/min.
j) REpeatthe procedure forthesecondeat tycte—The seconmd-teat Tycte shoutdemdat the
temperature as specified.

7 Hvaluation

7.1 General

The TMA expansion curve should resemble the plot shown in Figure 2,

A
25
/ D
c /// _
20 4 Slope in this region:
CTE above Tg
E 151
2 Slope in this region:
ﬂé’ CTE below Tg
210
o
c
9
[72]
e
£ 51
5
0 =
-5 .

50 100 150 200 250 300
Temperature (°C)
IEC

= O

Figure 2 — TMA expansion curve

An ideal TMA curve has a linear section below the Tg and a linear section above the Tg. The
software of the TMA may provide a more normalized result by averaging the data.

Examine all the specimens for signs of excessive loads, distortions, tears and other defects. If
any defects or specimen irregularities are found, discard the specimen and start over.

The analysis shall be repeated on the Y specimen. In most modern TMA instruments, the
calculations are handled by the system software.
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Figure 3 — TMA expansion curve and instantaneous CTE curve

Calculation of coefficient of thermal expansion curve

ated as follows:
TE below glass transition

(Cy—C,4)10°

T Ly (1, 1y)

b0 ppm (unreinforced)
TE above glass transition

(Cp—Cc)10°

a, =
=" Ly (Tp-T¢)

br most (materials, this will be the range of 50 ppm to 100 ppm (reinforced) or 150 p

0 ppm—(unreinforced). Any reinforced materials, where the reinforcement has neg

TE; will shrink rather than expand when heated above Tg of the resin.

2024

bst is

br most materials, this will-be the range of 7 ppm to 50 ppm (reinforced) or 30 ppm to

bm to
ative

N

oint A in EFiaurg 2-
SH A g HHe—=<

1
ot 5

Ty = temperature at point B in Figure 2;

T = temperature at point C in Figure 2;

Ty = temperature at point D in Figure 2;

Lq = initial length or thickness;

C, = dimensional change at point A in Figure 2;

Cp = dimensional change at point B in Figure 2;

C. = dimensional change at point C in Figure 2;

Cp = dimensional change at point D in Figure 2.
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7.3 Calculation of instantaneous coefficient of thermal expansion curve (optional)

The instantaneous CTE curve is the slope of the TMA expansion curve plotted as a function of
temperature. Figure 3 shows a combined expansion curve and its resulting instantaneous CTE
curve.

The instantaneous CTE (aTi) is calculated at each temperature (Ti) from the slope of the TMA
expansion curve (dL/dT) at that temperature:

8 Report

The test report shall include:

a) tqe test method number and revision level,
b) t
c) the initial dimension of the specimen in both the "X" and "Y" directions;

e identification and description of the material tested;

d) the room temperature and the relative humidity under whichthe test was conducted;
e) the date of the test;

f) thle temperature ramp-up rate if divergent from 10.2C / minute;

g) the type of pure gas or nitrogen gas used;

h) the calculated average "X" coefficient of expansion;

i) thle calculated average "Y" coefficient ofs€xpansion;

j) anmy deviation from this test method;
k) the name of the person conducting-the test.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
LES CARTES IMPRIMEES ET AUTRES STRUCTURES
D’INTERCONNEXION ET ENSEMBLES -

Partie 2-805: Essai a faible CDT X/Y par TMA

pour matériaux de base minces

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de nofmalisation com
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)\L'IEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation «dans les domair
pctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'IEC — entre autres activités — publie@&s’ Normes internatig
5 Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)

Gulides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'étudd

tra
int
tra
co

Le
po
so

L
co
s'a
I'é
Da

o

vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organis
prnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison,avec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation International€ ,de Normalisation (ISO), seld
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné.que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

5 Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme dé.recommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tols\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses-publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation gdiren est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d'encourager 'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I''EC s'engagent, dans t

mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nati

et

régionales. Toutes divergences entre-foutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationa

rédionales correspondantes doivent étrecindiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

L'l

FC elle-méme ne fournit aucune\attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe

fodrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu

co

formité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif]

indépendants.

To
Au

Cune responsabilité-ne“doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg

y dompris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux deg

po
na
de
ou
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
91/1755/CDV 91/1782/RVC

2024

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
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La p
coeff
d’un
appli

METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
LES CARTES IMPRIMEES ET AUTRES STRUCTURES
D’INTERCONNEXION ET ENSEMBLES -

Partie 2-805: Essai a faible CDT X/Y par TMA
pour matériaux de base minces

omaine d'application

résente partie de I'IEC 61189 définit la méthode a suivre pour la déterminatid
cient de dilatation thermique X/Y de matériaux isolants électriques minces par I'utilig
analyseur thermomécanique (TMA, thermomechanical analyser). Cette” méthod

conse¢rvent une rigidité suffisante sur toute la plage de températures;-de telle sorte q

inden

2 F

Le pr|

tation irréversible du spécimen par la sonde de détection ne se produise pas.

éférences normatives

Esent document ne contient aucune référence normative.

3 Termes et définitions

Aucu

L'1SQ
en ng

4.1

Les o
longy
recon

h terme n'est défini dans le présent document.

et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases@e données terminologiques destinées a étre util
rmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

C Electropedia: disponible a-l'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/
O Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp

pécimens d’essai

Préparation

pécimens) d’essai doivent avoir une épaisseur comprise entre 0,01 mm et 0,5 mn
eur effective de I'échantillon serré dans le dispositif doit étre de 8 mm et la lon

n du
ation
b est

cable aux matériaux qui sont solides sur toute la plage de températures utilisée ¢t qui

u'une

isées

n. La
jueur

nmandée de I'échantillon est de 60 mm. La largeur de I’échantillon doit étre de 4 mnr.

NOTE Les résultats d’essai varient en fonction de la disposition utilisée, du rapport résine/verre et du traitement

ultime

4.2

de I'empilage stratifié.

Nombre

Un spécimen doit étre préparé, sauf indication contraire, pour chaque direction X et Y.

4.3

Forme

Le spécimen d’essai doit étre coupé a la taille spécifiée en utilisant des procédures et des
équipements appropriés pour réduire le plus possible les chocs thermiques et les contraintes

méca

niques. Les bords doivent étre lisses et sans déchirures.
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Conditionnement

Les spécimens doivent étre préconditionnés par cuisson pendant 1 h £ 15 min.

2024

Apres les avoir retirés de I'étuve, les spécimens doivent étre mis a refroidir jusqu’a la
température ambiante dans un dessiccateur ou une étuve de séchage capable de maintenir
une atmosphére inférieure a 30 % d’humidité relative a 23 °C.

5 Appareillage et matériaux

a) Apalyseur thermomeécanique (TMA) capable de détecter les changements de dimen

+

t
c

b) Chambre de séchage: four a circulation d’air capable de maintenir uneCtempératu

1

c) Dessiccateur a faible humidité: étuve de séchage capable de maintgnir'une humidité re
inférieure a 30 % a 23 °C.

d) Pféparation du spécimen: systéme de gravure capable~d’éliminer compléteme
rgvétement métallique.

ion a

ermique. Le TMA doit disposer d’une enceinte climatique capable de contenir du g
asse pur et une température ultime de 350 °C.

D5 + 2 °C.

ode opératoire

0,002 50 mm prés sur la plage de températures spécifiée. Il est souhaitable d’avgir un
TMA comprenant un systéme d’acquisition et d’analyse des données ainsi que-la-cgllule

hz de

re de

ative

nt le

a) Le¢s échantillons plaqués métal doivent étre soumis a essai sans revétement. Graver et

S
b) Il

c) R

p
o}

convient de procéder a I'étalonnage du TMA conformément aux instructions du fabr

fienté dans la direction "X".

A

25

20 A

Courbe de dilatation
154 du deuxieéme cycle thermique

10 A
Courbe de dilatation
du prem_i_er cycle 1hprmiqup

cher les échantillons en utilisant les modes opératoires et les équipements approprjés.

cant.

etirer le spécimen du dessiccateur et e mettre en place a l'aide de la pince de fijation
pur film mince de la platine TMA. Il cenvient d’effectuer le premier essai avec I'échantillon

Changemenjts de-dimension (um)

50 100 150 200 250 300
Température (°C)
IEC

-+ O

Figure 1 — Courbes de dilatation du TMA: premiers cycles thermiques
et seconds cycles thermiques
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d)
e)

f)

g)

h)

7.1
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Appliquer une force de tension de 0,03 N et confiner le spécimen.

Lancer une purge de gaz pur a un débit de 30 ml/min & 150 ml/min dans I’enceinte
climatique.

Commencer la montée/descente progressive en température (ou le balayage de
température) a partir de la température ambiante ou d’'une autre température spécifiée.

Selon la préparation de I'échantillon, deux cycles de chauffage peuvent étre exigés pour
obtenir des informations précises sur le CDT (coefficient de dilatation thermique). Si les
échantillons présentent une rétraction inattendue (voir Figure 1), la méthode d’essai a deux
cycles de chauffage est exigée. Si deux cycles de chauffage sont nécessaires, effectuer les
modes opératoires h), i) et); si un seul balayage est réalisé, effectuer le mode opératoire j).
Lavi N .

Llamplitude de température du premier balayage doit étre telle qu’une température’ de 20 °C
syipérieure a la température de transition vitreuse (Tg) soit observée. Maintenir la
température pendant au moins 5 minutes ou jusqu’a ce que la relaxation(thermique ait
c¢ssé. Eviter de maintenir la température trop longtemps afin d’éviter la‘dégradatipn du
écimen.

s
Refroidir le spécimen jusqu’a la température initiale a raison de 5 °C/min a 10 °C/min
R

Epéter le mode opératoire pour le deuxiéme cycle de chauffage. II'convient de terminer le

deuxiéme cycle de chauffage a la température spécifiée.
valuation

Généralités

Il convient que la courbe de dilatation du TMA soitianalogue au tracé représenté a la Figlire 2.

A
25
/ D
c / .
20 Pente dans cette partie:
CDT supérieur a Tg
B
2
c 151 Tg
-% Pente dans’cette partie:
S CDT en.dessous de Tg
1S
T 10 4
(0]
©
(2]
<
£
o (97
O)
c
®
=
O
0 =
-5 T T T T ‘
50 100 150 200 250 300

Température (°C)
IEC

Figure 2 — Courbe de dilatation du TMA

La courbe d’'un TMA idéal présente une section linéaire en dessous de la Tg et une section
linéaire au-dessus de la Tg. Le logiciel du TMA peut fournir un résultat plus normalisé par
moyennage des données.
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